INTRODUCED: April 13, 2020

AN ORDINANCE No. 2020-095

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept funds in the amount of $297,414.00 from
the Compensation Board for the Commonwealth of Virginia, and to appropriate the grant funds
received to the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Special Fund Budget by increasing estimated revenues and
the amount appropriated to the Circuit Court’s Technology Trust Fund special fund by
$297,414.00 for the purpose of providing funding for the Circuit Court marriage license
preservation and access project in the city of Richmond.

Patron — Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: APR 272020 AT 6P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS

81.  That the Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to accept funds for the City of
Richmond in the amount of $297,414.00 from the Compensation Board for the Commonwealth of
Virginia for the purpose of providing funding for the Circuit Court marriage license preservation
and access project in the city of Richmond.

8 2. That the funds received are hereby appropriated to the Special Fund Budget for the
fiscal year commencing July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2020, by increasing estimated revenues

by $297,414.00, increasing the amount appropriated for expenditures by $297,414.00, and allotting

AYES: 8 NOES: 0 ABSTAIN:

ADOPTED: APR 272020 REJECTED: STRICKEN:




to the Circuit Court’s Technology Trust Fund special fund the sum of $297,414.00 for the purpose
of providing funding for the Circuit Court marriage license preservation and access project in the
city of Richmond.

8 3.  This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.



O & RREQUEST

UL - OL1
CITY OF RICHMOND FEB 21 2020
INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE Office of the
Chief Administrative Officer
- =4 . % OXRREQUEST ot . F- ... . ]
DATE: February 20, 2020 EDITION: 1

TO: The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayﬁ g ( ( 2 ( Zals
THROUGH: Lenora Reid, Acting Chief Administrative Officer}4” P

THROUGH: Jay Brown, Director of Budget and Strategic Planning

THROUGH: John Wack, Director of Finance

FROM: The Honorable Edward F. Jewett, Clerk of Circuit Court ' AQ\S‘“
RE: Increase of Technology Trust Fund

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To authorize the Acting Chief Administrative Officer to accept an additional
amount of $297,414 approved by the State Compensation Board and appropriate $297,414 to the
Circuit Court FY2020 Special Fund Budget.

REASON: The Circuit Court’s Technology Trust Fund exceeds the amount appropriated for the
Circuit Court program as part of the Ordinance adopting the FY 2020 Special Budget, Ordinance
Number 2019-042 by an additional $297,414. The Circuit Court is seeking to have its marriage
licenses dating back to 1945 easily accessible to the citizens of the City of Richmond as part of
the mayor’s priority of efficient and high, quality service. The increase is due to the cost of the
marriage license project which had not be fully budgeted when preparing our City budget.

RECOMMENDATION: The City Administration recommends adoption of this Ordinance.
The expense has been approved by the State Compensation Board and the City will be reim-
bursed by the State Compensation Board.

BACKGROUND: There is a need to back scan the marriage licenses to keep in line with the
mayor’s priority by providing efficient and high, quality service to the citizens of the City of
Richmond and beyond while, at the same time, preserving court records, The full cost of the pro-
ject had not previously been budgeted at the city level. As a part of the FY 2020 Special Fund
Budget Ordinance adopting the Special Fund Budget, the Circuit Court's Technology Trust Fund



O&R Request
Page2 of 2

was appropriated $200,000. However, the actual amount of the Technology Trust Fund ap-
proved by the State Compensation board was $297,414 which exceeded the already appropriated
amount by $297,414, As a result, authorization to accept.and appropriate the additional
$297,414 over the already appropriated amount is required.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: These additional funds will increase the FY20 Circuit Court Tech-
nology Trust Special Fund by $297,414.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: Acceptance of this award will allow the Circuit Clerk to imple-
ment & marriage license backfile project.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: Yes, to amend Special Fund Ordinance #2019-042
REVENUE TO CITY: The City of Richmond will receive an additional amount of $297,414 in
reimbursement from the State Compensation Board to be appropriated to the FY2020 Special
Fund Revenue Budget,

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: March 23, 2020

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: April 13, 2020

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Waived

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: N/A

AFFECTED AGENCIES: The Department of Finance, the Department of Budget and Strate-
gic Planning and Circuit Court

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: Adopted Special Fund Ordinance #2019-
042

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS: STATE COMPENSATION BOARD MINUTES 773-20-03: CIRCUIT
COURT CLERKS

STAFF: Cecelia Hargrove, Circuit Court-646-6536, Cecelia. Hargrove@richmondgov.com



"TUORIOR0D (ZA4 ipfnaay) pusy uo ysea Engae Jo
TunouwE pesabpng o %06 0 Jayeaib oig swg Ae e pexxa
0U 0) pagiisy A SYUSWRRINGUER) RIMPUADT 310N

“wsanber Gupury 14 1) 770'655"1S Pue ‘strenbas Buypury
Yo u 221'610'S panudde fusog usgesuedwo? sy

et

S3pun zpex 0 Wz o4 Burn pun ‘sanuasas padsiosd pue
SR oeyeAR uppue spuny 1ebpng ot ydeubesed ‘2 way
‘yog sadeyD ‘Aquiesty J0 Koy enafian, 5102 Sd pepwaxd
Aprongene s} vods peceq s Guipury gy 20) acuddy

"epqe jsanbey) jalipng 41| 0ZA4 #0pq o) Jed pasnddy SONSETTLL'0S
NOIV oGl NOILVSNIJA0D IS05WIioL

VZAS 1 214 945 U SUORIIP0D (ST PRSD
j0u [ paumou) cesuadia Eioe Jof QUILATINGURS) “SEadde
PEPUSUALOCAI |§ PUE ¥ 2 JAA0D O} LUGDLINS §) AGWBSTY |Ri8UDD
6102 Aq pasasdde surmpuadss ZA4 pund 1snu) Aboxape)
SYD A 20) EPsd 10 Y S4 Way | 058 sd yseo buyspoy

“F04'y25'6S mba DD 02} 20y suogapUSRINOA

feaaxdde pun4 1S PuB S 1204 'SE6'221'98 fenbe xxmi) 021 way
qeanbaz pung 14 pue 3 B0 *Scanbel ja5png punJ 1§ pUY v oG
porpwans spag) (1) suo-ipdg Z2/6°509'4S Buymm Bupuny oiqrgoas
¥$ W0 {SPIOCFa) PUBY O PRSI J0U PGS BY) 0 $9A9 307) Ksanbar

N 9po) asodm apew Dyt (27) oag-Auam] *Bupuny exegese
J07% N Oy anp [Banxdde 3 pepuRALUKI] J0u Rsanbmal asay|
B26'VZ1$ 0 "E62°595S B SIoquINY ARITNs 1ot Jo uogIepal
o) qsonba pund |4 pue y PRGNS SR [£7) umas-Ruasag

“Bupun egERAs
103196 9yl <) anp ‘pepuaLARCoR! 10U &8 Bupuueaneq o ssenbar

Gepun “00[y04$ )0 uwoew & of dn juaudimbe pue 000'0)S
Jo wnwpxsty 2 o dn sBqUINY ApnJes [£00S 0 UORIEREY J0} sanbal

SJa000 84 Uodn pEsEq BANKIJE 1G] PIPUBLAUNIR) I8 FSenbal ‘spuny

¥$ U SIEERAR 000’001 $ UEY) ESU YR S2040 10 “SAURUIIEY YUS
PUR SOUSUBILIEY BULIASAS 17509 9010 @ oy sisenbau jo Buypury g

sepyoud Geymagay auy uodn peseq ‘Bupun;

ABIRAR §§ U 000'001S UKD 555) (i S0 J0) ARIO PRpURLALOSA)
am seandde |§ /206551 $ e paardde so) pepusasoon)

e HEoNbY Sy 9L SIMRE pue pawdnbe Aloouge

20§ |22'985° 14 J0 Bipury oxreeas pun.] |$ axessod j0 100 BS5'9G1 28
Bugty wranbes yebipng pund 14 pennugns ey (£8) sang-fiouy

‘OpeERAs spury 4 Ave amy

Jou pip 63050 (25) Ay “Seopas pu psurinba AGowuos) oy

£31'508'r$ 10 Bugpury cyqepean y$ opesad € )0 0 27'510'yS Bumno

sysanbas jefionq 4§ pagALQns P60 021, J0 M0 5g 6102 ienbay 1)

*sRQRNS (Rusuntsarobuou)

aqnd & sebieun spioosd pusy of (ViS) 559308 SH0NIAE BMGaS 8153003
Gupwond Auarna o pogaRo SR Y “RLSKD WA0J 1N 021 1394N8 dNfld LSnuL
way sjsenbas jadpnq 411 02 Sswesaud yegs pRog vogesusdus) .E_.Eo_u.ﬂn... ADOIONHIZL OZAS
s HOHI0 AIV3Gh
IDI00A INISNOD
SSINBMA MSN

SHHITO LHNOD LINJYID -€0-02-€LL



0Z1S

000°0L

3




SPECIAL FUND AGENCY DETAIL

FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020
Actual Actual Adopted Adopted
Adult Drug Court
RADTC- Step Up and Out Program 162,735 155,334 139,500 150,000
RADTC-SAMHSA Grant 319,506 295,949 105,000 350,000
Judiciary Projects/Grants - {4,089) - -
Total Agency Speclal Funds 4482,241 $1947,194 $244,500 $500,000

Animal Care and Control

Duffield Family FY1S - SPCA 7,019 — - o
Maddies Fund 26,605 4,276 - —
Pet License Collections 86,156 146,301 65,000 65,000
Total Agency Special Funds $119,780 $150,577 $65,000 $65,000
Circuit Court .
Technology Trust Fuad 305,324 46,799 200,000 {\ 200.0@_}’
Clerk's Non-Reverting Fund - - - 200,000
Ubrary of VA Records Preservation Grant - — — 15,000
Total Agency Special Funds $30%,324 $46,799 $200,000 $415,000
City Attorney

Attorpey-Legal Counsel - 82,496 - -
Delinquent Tax Sales 1,040,885 6,204,054 1,822,093 3,451,806
Juvenile & Domestic Relations - Lg, Sves. 700,078 690,581 795,403 -—
Total Agency Special Funds $1,740,963 $6,977,131 52,617,496 63,451,806
City Council

Cable Communications - - 261,869 261,869
Total Agency Special Funds $0 50 $261,869 $261,869
Commonwealth Attorney

State Asset Forfeiture 16,242 131,121 75,000 75,000
Federal Asset Forfeiture 27,073 - - -
Victim Witness 633,723 729,663 743,047 757,908
Attorney faor Co - 315 - -
Total Agency Special Funds $677,038 $861,099 $818,047 $832,908

Community Wealth Building

Kellogg Foundation 305,324 17,164 - -—
TANF Grant - 685,569 1,982,866 1,982,866
Living Wage Certification - 1,844 - -
OCWB - Projects/Grants: Default - 1,319 — -

Total Agency Special Funds $305,324 $705,896 $1,982,866 $1,982,866

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA ADGPTEZ AMENDMINTS TG THE 8 ENMIAL FISUAL PLAN 2000 SECTIOM 8-5






